



DRx SpectraLite™ LipWare Pro
An FDA cleared LED Lip device that smooths wrinkles and expression lines and helps boost natural collagen production for fuller, more supple looking lips over time.

Includes:

- DRx SpectraLite™ LipWare Pro Device / LED pour les lèvres
- Removable Mouthpiece / Pièces Buccales Amovibles
- USB-C charging cord / Câble de recharge USB-C
- Microfiber Storage Bag / Pochette de rangement

Contraindications

- Do not use this device if your skin is sensitive to light or you are currently using medication that may cause skin sensitivity to light. Doing so may result in photosensitive reaction.
- If unsure whether your medication causes sensitivity to light, confirm with your physician prior to using this device.
- Discontinue use immediately if you experience any sensitivity to using this device.
- Please contact Client Care by calling 888-830 SKIN Monday-Friday 8:00AM-7:00PM Eastern Standard Time if your device is defective.

Warnings

- Do not use if the device or power adapter has been exposed to water or other liquids, if it is defective or is damaged in any way. Doing so could cause an electric shock or result in injury.
- Do not attempt to take the device apart. Any modification or attempted service will void the warranty.
- Do not store device in direct sunlight or location with temperatures over 100°F/38°C as this may cause damage to the plastic coating.
- Discontinue use if device overheats or becomes uncomfortably hot.
- Do not exceed recommended treatment times or usage.

This device contains a Lithium Ion Battery. Before disposal of this device, please review your local laws and requirements surrounding Lithium Ion Battery disposal. The preferred method of disposal is through recycling. You can visit <http://www.call2recycle.org/lithium-ion-battery-safety/> and search for your nearest battery recycling center.

Cautions

- Discontinue use if device overheats or becomes uncomfortably hot.
- Always unplug device from outlet after charging is complete.
- Do not store device in direct sunlight or a location with temperatures over 100°F/38°C as this may cause damage to the plastic coating.
- Use only the supplied USB-C charging cord. Use of incorrect charging cord could damage device.
- Do not attempt to open or repair device or power supply.
- Do not drop device on hard surfaces, as this could damage it. Using a damaged device could result in skin injury.

Disclaimer

This product is not intended to diagnose, cure or prevent any disease. Dr. Dennis Gross Skincare® makes no claims, representations, or warranties regarding the ability of this product to cure any physical, skin, or mental condition. A qualified health professional should be consulted regarding any condition requiring medical attention.

Client Care

You can reach Client Care by e-mailing customerservice@drdenisgross.com. Client Care can also be reached by calling 888-830 SKIN Monday-Friday 8:00AM-7:00PM Eastern Standard Time.

Product Representation

Dr. Dennis Gross Skincare® is constantly improving products with the latest technology. As a result, the actual product may differ slightly from the product shown in images on the packaging and in this user guide.

DRx SpectraLite™ LipWare Pro Device Overview

DRx SpectraLite™ LipWare Pro is a light emitting diode (LED) device that emits energy to help improve circulation for plumper looking lips and reduce fine lines and wrinkles around the lip area. The device incorporates natural light energy in Infrared (880nm & 830nm), Deep Red (660nm), Red (630nm), and Amber (605nm) spectrums that are FDA cleared and clinically proven to reduce fine lines and wrinkles and increase circulation.

Easy to use, LipWare Pro device is programmed with a 3 minute automatic shut-off function for professional anti-aging results with short, simple, daily treatments in the comfort of your own home.

Light Wavelength Diagram

What to Expect

Users typically see additional results within 2 weeks, with the best results occurring after a 10-week course of treatment.

Charging Instructions

- Power indicator light will begin to flash when battery levels are low, indicating it is appropriate to begin charging.
- Use only the supplied Universal USB Power Cord. Use of incorrect power cord could damage device.
- Do not charge with fast charge adapters designed to rapidly charge mobile devices and laptops. The USB-C charging cord is designed to work with any standard universal USB-A (5V/1 or 2A standard UL/ETL rated) power adapter.
- Plug USB-C charging cord into port connector on the device.
- Plug USB-C charging cord into a USB-A power adapter, and into outlet for charging.
- Charge DRx SpectraLite™ LipWare Pro for 2-4 hours. Indicator light will blink green while charging and turn solid green when fully charged.

Light-Sensitivity Test

Test yourself for light-sensitivity prior to initial treatment:

- Remove mouthpiece.
- Power on your device.
- Place device on the skin of your forearm.
- After 3 minutes, check the area. If area has turned red, and redness lasts for more than 2 hours, your skin is light-sensitive.
- If your skin is light-sensitive, discontinue use and contact Client Care by e-mailing customerservice@drdenisgross.com.

Operating Instructions

- This is a medical device. It is important to keep it clean.
- There are no user-serviceable parts in device.
- Device includes only an On/Off button. All settings are set at the factory.
- Power indicator light will begin to flash when battery levels are low, indicating it is appropriate to begin charging.
- Supports any universal 5 V USB power source.

Cleaning:

- Turn device off and unplug from any power source.
- Separate DRx SpectraLite™ LipWare Pro device from removable mouthpiece.
- Wash mouthpiece with lukewarm water and dry.
- Re-attach mouthpiece by aligning with device insert prongs and pressing firmly.
- If your skin is light-sensitive, discontinue use and contact Client Care by e-mailing customerservice@drdenisgross.com.

Troubleshooting

- System not turning on:
 - Is the device fully charged? (Power indicator light will be solid green while charging and solid green when fully charged.)
 - If device still doesn't turn on, contact Client Care by e-mailing customerservice@drdenisgross.com.
- System not turning on:
 - Is USB-C charging cord firmly into power source and device? (Power indicator light will blink green while charging and solid green when fully charged.)
 - System can only accept a charge from a USB-A power base to USB-C charging cable configuration. Ensure your device is connected to a USB-A base and USB-C charging cord.
 - Try a different wall outlet to confirm power is available.
 - Try a different power source to ensure it is working properly.
 - If device still doesn't charge, contact Client Care by e-mailing customerservice@drdenisgross.com.
- System shuts off abruptly prior to completion of 3-minute treatment:
 - System is designed to shut off automatically after 3 minutes.
 - Allow device to cool down for several minutes, then attempt to turn device on again.
 - If the device continues to shut off prior to 3 minutes, please contact Client Care by e-mailing customerservice@drdenisgross.com.

LIMITED WARRANTY INFORMATION

Congratulations on your purchase. We value you as a client and strive for the highest quality products to earn your satisfaction. Please use this as your reference for any customer service or warranty needs you may have when purchased within the United States. You must register your product within 30 days of purchase at www.drdenisgross.com/registration for the warranty to be effective. When purchased outside the United States, please contact your place of purchase for local warranty information. Our warranty is limited to the terms set out below:

What is covered by the limited warranty?

This 1-year limited warranty covers defects in materials and workmanship in your DRx SpectraLite™ Device when purchased through an authorized partner or directly from Dr. Dennis Gross Skincare®. Your 1-year limited warranty is valid for you alone, the original purchaser, and cannot be transferred. If the product was a gift, obtain a copy of the original receipt and send to registration@drdenisgross.com, or have the original purchaser process the warranty claim on your behalf.

What is not covered by this limited warranty?

This limited warranty does not cover: damage, defects, failure caused by abuse or misuse, improper care, impact or insertion of foreign objects, use with a voltage connector, or loss of device.

How long does this limited warranty last?

The limited warranty begins after the device has been registered and expires after one year. The warranty period is not extended if your device is replaced by Dr. Dennis Gross Skincare® during the warranty period.

What will Dr. Dennis Gross Skincare® do if your device is defective?

If you discover a defect in your DRx SpectraLite™ Device covered by the warranty, before the 1-year warranty period expires, contact Client Care at 888-830 SKIN for assistance. If we confirm a defect covered by this limited warranty, Dr. Dennis Gross Skincare will decide whether to replace your DRx SpectraLite with either a new or refurbished device. If we find that your DRx SpectraLite is not defective, we will notify you and return the device to you. All Limited Warranty services must be authorized and performed by Dr. Dennis Gross Skincare or a service provider authorized by Dr. Dennis Gross Skincare.

WARRANTY LIMITATIONS & DISCLAIMERS

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and is in addition to your statutory rights. Your remedies for the breach of this limited warranty are limited solely to the repair and replacement of your device as set forth in this warranty statement. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, Dr. Dennis Gross Skincare® disclaims all implied warranties. If applicable law does not permit the disclaimer of implied warranties, then the duration of implied warranties are hereby expressly limited to the duration of the express limited warranty set forth above. In no event shall Dr. Dennis Gross Skincare be liable for any special, incidental, consequential, punitive or indirect damages based upon breach of warranty, breach of contract, tort (including negligence or strict product liability) or otherwise, even if Dr. Dennis Gross Skincare is advised or aware that such damages may arise. Such damages include, but are not limited to: loss of DRx SpectraLite™ Device, cost of any substitute equipment, the claims of third parties or damage to property.

If the applicable law does not allow limits on warranties, or on remedies for breach in certain transactions, the limits in this paragraph and the disclaimer or exceptions from warranty may not apply. This limitation does not apply to claims for death or personal injury caused by a defect in the device or any other liability that cannot be excluded or limited by law. These warranty terms, conditions, and limitations allocate the risks of product failure between Dr. Dennis Gross Skincare® and you, the purchaser of the DRx SpectraLite™. This allocation is recognized by both parties and is reflected in the price of DRx SpectraLite. By using DRx SpectraLite you acknowledge that you have read these terms, conditions, and limitations, understand them and are bound by them.

Dr. Dennis Gross Skincare®, LLC.
Dist. NY, NY 10022
European Authorized Representative:
Obelis s.a. a Boulevard Général Wafis 53 1030 Brussels, BELGIUM
Tel: +(32) 2.732.59.54 Fax: +(32) 2.732.60.03E
Mail: mail@obelis.net

DRx SpectraLite™ LipWare Pro
Un appareil LED pour les lèvres approuvé par la FDA qui lisse les rides et les lignes d'expression et aide à stimuler la production naturelle de collagène pour des lèvres plus pulpeuses et plus souples.

Comprend:

- Appareil DRx SpectraLite™ LipWare Pro
- Plateau buccal amovible
- Cordon de charge USB-C
- Sac de rangement

Contre-indications

- N'utilisez pas cet appareil si votre peau est sensible à la lumière ou si vous utilisez actuellement des médicaments susceptibles de rendre votre peau sensible à la lumière. Cela pourrait entraîner une réaction photosensible.
- Si vous n'êtes pas certain que votre médicament provoque une sensibilité à la lumière, consultez votre médecin avant d'utiliser cet appareil.
- Arrêtez immédiatement l'utilisation si vous ressentez une quelconque sensibilité à l'utilisation de cet appareil.
- Veuillez contacter le service client en appelant le 888-830 SKIN du lundi au vendredi de 9h00 à 19h00 heure normale de l'Est si votre appareil est défectueux.

Avertissements

- Ne pas utiliser si l'appareil ou l'adaptateur secteur a été exposé à de l'eau ou à d'autres liquides, s'il est défectueux ou endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit. Cela pourrait provoquer un choc électrique ou entraîner des blessures.
- N'essayez pas de démonter l'appareil. Toute modification ou tentative de réparation annule la garantie.
- Ne rangez pas l'appareil à la lumière directe du soleil ou dans un endroit où la température dépasse 38°C/100°F car cela pourrait endommager le revêtement en plastique.

Cesser l'utilisation si l'appareil surchauffe ou devient inconfortablement chaud.

Ne dépassez pas les durées de traitement ou d'utilisation recommandées.

Cet appareil contient une batterie lithium-ion. Avant de mettre cet appareil au rebut, veuillez consulter les lois et exigences locales relatives à la mise au rebut de la batterie lithium-ion. La méthode d'élimination préférée est le recyclage. Vous pouvez visiter <http://www.call2recycle.org/lithium-ion-battery-safety/> et rechercher le centre de recyclage de batteries le plus proche.

Précautions

- Cesser l'utilisation si l'appareil surchauffe ou devient trop chaud.
- Débranchez toujours l'appareil de la prise une fois la charge terminée.
- Ne rangez pas l'appareil à la lumière directe du soleil ou dans un endroit où la température dépasse 38°C/100°F, car cela pourrait endommager le revêtement en plastique.
- Utilisez uniquement le cordon de charge USB-C fourni. L'utilisation d'un cordon de charge incorrect peut endommager l'appareil.
- N'essayez pas d'ouvrir ou de réparer l'appareil ou l'alimentation.
- Ne laissez pas tomber l'appareil sur des surfaces dures, car cela pourrait l'endommager. L'utilisation d'un appareil endommagé peut entraîner des lésions cutanées.
- Cet appareil est conçu pour être utilisé sur des adultes de plus de 18 ans et n'est pas recommandé pour une utilisation sur des nourissons ou des enfants.
- Ne branchez pas l'appareil directement dans les yeux. Cela pourrait entraîner une gêne visuelle temporaire.
- Ce produit contient du silicone de qualité médicale. Si vous avez ou pensez avoir des allergies au silicone, consultez votre médecin avant utilisation.
- Contactez votre médecin si vous avez des questions médicales concernant l'utilisation de cet appareil.

Clause de non-responsabilité

Ce produit n'est pas destiné à diagnostiquer, guérir ou prévenir une maladie. Le Dr. Dennis Gross Skincare® ne fait aucune déclaration, représentation ou garantie concernant la capacité de ce produit à guérir toute condition physique, cutanée ou mentale. Un professionnel de la santé qualifié doit être consulté pour toute condition nécessitant des soins médicaux.

Service à la clientèle

Vous pouvez contacter le service client en envoyant un e-mail à customerservice@drdenisgross.com. Le service client peut également être contacté en appelant le 888-830 SKIN du lundi au vendredi de 9h00 à 19h00, heure normale de l'Est.

Service à la clientèle

Vous pouvez contacter le service client en envoyant un e-mail à customerservice@drdenisgross.com. Le service client peut également être contacté en appelant le 888-830 SKIN du lundi au vendredi de 9h00 à 19h00, heure normale de l'Est.

Présentation de l'appareil DRx SpectraLite™ LipWare Pro

DRx SpectraLite™ LipWare Pro est un dispositif à diode électroluminescente (DEL) qui émet de l'énergie pour aider à améliorer la circulation pour des lèvres plus pulpeuses et à réduire les rides autour des lèvres. L'appareil intègre une énergie lumineuse naturelle dans les spectres infrarouge (880nm & 830nm), rouge profond (660 nm), rouge (630 nm) et ambre (605 nm) qui sont approuvés par la FDA et cliniquement prouvés pour réduire les rides et ridules.

Comment ça fonctionne

Une peau jeune est riche en collagène, ce qui lui donne du relief et du soutien. Le collagène agit en profondeur dans la peau comme des colonnes de tissu qui soutiennent la surface de la peau. Au fil du temps, la peau produit moins de collagène et, avec l'exposition au soleil, le collagène sain est endommagé. Cela peut entraîner des rides, des ridules et un manque de volume. Les lumières de cet appareil pénètrent profondément dans les couches de votre peau pour stimuler la production naturelle de collagène, diminuant ainsi les rides et ridules.

Facile à utiliser, l'appareil LipWare Pro est programmé avec une fonction d'arrêt automatique de 3 minutes pour des résultats anti-âge professionnels avec des traitements quotidiens courts et simples dans le confort de votre foyer.

Diagramme de longueur d'onde lumineuse

À quoi s'attendre

Les utilisateurs peuvent s'attendre à des résultats instantanés en couleur améliorée et rivalisant prior à une circulation améliorée. Les utilisateurs voient généralement des résultats supplémentaires dans les 2 semaines, les meilleurs résultats se produisant après un traitement de 10 semaines.

Instructions de charge

- Le voyant d'alimentation commencera à clignoter lorsque les niveaux de batterie sont faibles, indiquant qu'il est approprié de commencer à charger.
- Utilisez uniquement le cordon d'alimentation USB universel fourni. L'utilisation d'un cordon d'alimentation incorrect peut endommager l'appareil.
- Ne chargez pas avec des adaptateurs de charge rapide conçus pour charger rapidement les appareils mobiles et les ordinateurs portables. Le cordon de charge USB-C est conçu pour fonctionner avec n'importe quel adaptateur d'alimentation universel standard USB-A (5 V/1 ou 2 A standard UL/ETL).
- Branchez le cordon de chargement USB dans le connecteur de port de l'appareil.
- Branchez le cordon de chargement USB dans un adaptateur secteur USB et dans la prise pour le chargement.

6. Chargez DRx SpectraLite™ LipWare Pro pendant 2 à 4 heures. Le voyant lumineux clignotera en vert pendant la charge et deviendra vert fixe une fois complètement chargé.

Test de sensibilité à la lumière

Testez votre sensibilité à la lumière avant le traitement initial:

- Retirez l'embout buccal.
- Allumez votre appareil.
- Placez l'appareil sur la peau de votre avant bras.
- Après 3 minutes, vérifiez la zone. Si la zone est devenue rouge et que la rougeur dure plus de 2 heures, votre peau est sensible à la lumière.
- Si votre peau est sensible à la lumière, arrêtez l'utilisation et contactez le service client au 888-830 SKIN.

Mode d'emploi

- Clignotez complètement l'appareil (2 à 4 heures). Débranchez l'appareil (l'appareil ne fonctionnera pas lorsqu'il est branché).
- L'appareil doit être utilisé sur une peau propre et sèche.
- Fixez le plateau buccal en silicone à l'appareil.
- Placez le plateau en silicone dans la bouche, en fixant le dispositif en place. L'appareil peut également être maintenu au ras de la zone des lèvres sans le plateau pendant le temps de traitement, si vous le souhaitez.
- Pour allumer l'appareil, appuyez légèrement sur le bouton d'alimentation en retrait.
- Laissez l'appareil sur la zone de traitement pendant 3 minutes. L'appareil s'éteindra automatiquement après un traitement de 3 minutes.
- Pour éteindre l'appareil à tout moment avant l'arrêt automatique, appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation.
- Retirez la gouttière de la bouche ou l'appareil du visage et nettoyez-la (voir les instructions de nettoyage).

9. Placez l'appareil dans un sac de rangement protecteur. Utilisez l'appareil une fois par jour pour de meilleurs résultats.

10. Essayez l'appareil avec un chiffon humide.

11. Laissez sécher complètement avant utilisation.

Entretien et nettoyage

Entretien:

- Ceci est un appareil médical. Il est important de le garder propre.
- L'appareil ne contient aucune pièce réparable par l'utilisateur.
- L'appareil comprend uniquement un bouton Marche/Arrêt. Tous les paramètres sont réglés en usine.
- Le voyant d'alimentation commencera à clignoter lorsque les niveaux de batterie sont faibles, indiquant qu'il est approprié de commencer à charger.
- Prend en charge toute source d'alimentation USB 5 V universelle.

Nettoyage:

- Éteignez l'appareil et débranchez-le de toute source d'alimentation.
- Séparez le dispositif DRx SpectraLite™ LipWare Pro du plateau buccal amovible.
- Lavez l'embout buccal à l'eau tiède et séchez-le.
- Refixez le plateau buccal en l'alignant avec les broches de l'insert de l'appareil et en appuyant fermement.

DRx SpectraLite™ LipWare Pro
LED Pour Les Lèvres
Ware Pro

USER GUIDE AND MANUAL
Includes important safety information.
Read all instructions prior to use.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

GUIDE D'UTILISATION
Bien lire ce guide avant toute utilisation. Contient des informations importantes à respecter.
CONSERVEZ CE MANUEL

BRANDS
CHARGES
BATTERIES
RECHARGES